## **RESOLUTION OF THE HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL**

A resolution (1) approving the submission of a \$24,000 FY 2014–15 Community Water Enrichment Fund grant application to plug a decommissioned water well; and (2) authorizing the Mayor to sign all grant-related documents.

**WHEREAS**, the Community Water Enrichment Fund, administered by the Louisiana Office of Community Development, was established by Louisiana's legislature to provide funding to units of local government for rehabilitation, improvement, and/or construction projects for community water systems to ensure safe and clean drinking water; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hammond is an eligible applicant under the fund and has, in the interests of ensuring safe and clean drinking water and improving quality of life in Hammond, prepared a \$24,000 FY 2014–15 Community Water Enrichment Fund grant application to plug a decommissioned water well in historic downtown Hammond.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF HAMMOND HEREBY

- 1. Approves the submission of a \$24,000 FY 2014–15 Community Water Enrichment Fund grant application to plug the decommissioned water well; and
- 2. Authorizes the Mayor to sign all grant-related documents.

Approved and adopted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Council, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Hammond City Council with following roll call vote:

Yeas: <u>Nays:</u> Absent: <u></u>

Whitney Statham Hammond City Council Clerk Mike Williams Hammond City Council President